Approved by the Mayor August 14, 1912. 

No. 986. 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-

visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the issue 
of corporate stock for The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five 
thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for the acquisition of a tract of land 
containing approximately 800 acres of upland and land under water, known as the 
Durland Farms, in the Township of Warwick, Orange County, N. Y., as a site for a 
hospital and industrial colony for the care and treatment of inebriates, under the

[...]

987. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) in addition to amounts heretofore author-
ized, to provide means for the improvement of the junction of Franklin and 3d ave-
nues, in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained

[...]

989. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing fourteen thousand five hundred dollars ($14,500), to provide means for the erec-
tion of an addition to the storehouse, Kings County Hospital, under the jurisdictiOn 
of the Department of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby author-

[...]

992. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), to provide means for the payment of salaries of 
the Topographical Bureau, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate

[...]

993. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
fifty-three thousand dollars ($53,000), in addition to amounts heretofore authorized, 
to provide means for the payment of salaries and wages of employees in the Topo-
graphical Bureau in the Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been

[...]

994. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
three thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600), to provide means for the payment of 
the cost of vehicular transportation, except transportation by automobile, for the Topo-
graphical Bureau in the Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been

[...]

995. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), to provide means for the payment of con-
tingencies incurred by the Topographical Bureau in the Borough of Richmond, under 
the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Richmond, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and

[...]

1000. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and thirty-one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($131,250), in addition to amounts heretofore authorized, to provide means for 
the payment of salaries and wages for the Topographical Bureau in the Borough 
of Queens, under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Queens, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of

[...]

1001. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), to provide means for 
the purchase of supplies and materials for the Topographical Bureau, under the 
jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Queens, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller